
Page 1 to 4

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035340-2023 

Contract

Light Gun Simulation System

Ministry of Defence

F18: Contract award notice for contracts in the field of defence and security

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-035340
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-041dfa  
Published 30 November 2023, 12:48pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

Ministry of Defence

MOD Abbey Wood, Bristol | Cedar 2b, #4110, Bristol, BS34 8JH

Bristol

For the attention of

lorkowski-buswell adam

Email(s)

adam.lorkowski-buswell100@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035340-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035340-2023
mailto:adam.lorkowski-buswell100@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 4

Section II: Object of the contract

II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract

Light Gun Simulation System

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance

Services

Service category No 20: Training and simulation services in the fields of defence and
security

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)

Soldier, Training & Special Projects (STSP) - Training & Simulation Systems Portfolio
(TSSP), part of the UK Ministry of Defence (MOD), has placed a contract for a period of 2
years with Cubic Defence UK (CDUK) for an interim 105mm Light Gun Simulation System
using CDUK's Light Gun "Blueshell" solution. This provides a bridging capability to enable
continued training delivery of Individual Trade Training (ITT), Subsequent Trade Training
(STT) and Detachment training at the Royal School of Artillery (RSA), until the Interim
Indirect Direct Fires Simulation ("IIDFS") 105 Light Gun solution is delivered following
successful User Acceptance Testing (UAT). The "bridging" contract with CDUK is required
as there is a capability gap until the contract with IIDFS is operational in 2025 which
creates an unacceptable safety risk to the Armed Forces. The only technical solution to
this capability gap is "Blueshell" and CDUK is the only economic operator that is able to
provide this technical solution in the time frame required. The "Blueshell" solution in the
"bridging" contract with CDUK already has all the safety requirements approved and can
be immediately deployed. CDUK are the Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) and
Design Authority (DA) for Blueshell.

It is considered that the award of the contract without prior publication of a contract notice
in the UK e-notification service is lawful in accordance with Regulation 16(1)(a)(ii) of the
Defence and Security Public Contracts Regulations 2011 for technical reasons as CDUK
are the only economic operator able to provide a technical solution in the time frame
required.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

80660000 - Training and simulation in military electronic systems

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)



Page 3 to 4

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)

Value: £2,565,510.12

Excluding VAT

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Negotiated without publication of a contract notice

Justification for the award of the contract without prior publication of a contract notice

1) Justification for the choice of the negotiated procedure without prior publication of a
contract notice

The works/goods/services can be provided only by a particular tenderer for reasons that
are: 

   

   

technical

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

708277450

V.1) Date of contract award decision

22 November 2023

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1



Page 4 to 4

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Cubic Defence UK LTD

101 Square, Solar Way, Solstice Park, Amesbury, Wiltshire, SP4 7SZ

Wiltshire

SP4 7SZ

Country

United Kingdom

National registration number

04248256

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £2,565,510.12

Excluding VAT

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

	Section II: Object of the contract
	II.1) Description
	II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
	II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
	II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
	II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

	II.2) Total final value of contract(s)
	II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)


	Section IV: Procedure
	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract


		2025-09-26T16:35:51+0100
	TCPDF




